

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF MARYLAND, CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, IOWA,
NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON, AND VERMONT, THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, AND THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

(Addressing Minimum-Coverage Provision)

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of Maryland

JOHN B. HOWARD, JR.
Deputy Attorney General

WILLIAM F. BROCKMAN
Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

JOSHUA N. AUERBACH
STEPHEN M. RUCKMAN
SARAH W. RICE
Assistant Attorneys General
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
wbrockman@oag.state.md.us
(410) 576-7055

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
1300 I Street
Sacramento, California 95814

GEORGE JEPSEN
Attorney General of
Connecticut
55 Elm Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06106

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III
Attorney General of Delaware
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

DAVID M. LOUIE
Attorney General of Hawaii
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
100 West Randolph Street,
12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601

TOM MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa
1305 East Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

GARY KING
Attorney General of
New Mexico
P.O. Drawer 1508
Sante Fe, New Mexico 87504

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of New York
120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, New York 10271

JOHN R. KROGER
Attorney General of Oregon
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, Oregon 97301

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
Attorney General of Vermont
109 State Street
Montpelier, Vermont 05609

IRVIN B. NATHAN
Attorney General for the
District of Columbia
441 4th Street, N.W., Suite
600 South
Washington, D.C. 20001

VINCENT F. FRAZER
Attorney General of the Virgin
Islands
Department of Justice
3438 Kronprindsens Gade
GERS Complex
St. Thomas, Virgin Islands 00802

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TALBE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTEREST OF AMICI STATES 1

INTRODUCTION 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE HEALTHCARE REFORMS CONGRESS
ADOPTED IN THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT FALL
SQUARELY WITHIN THE HISTORICAL
UNDERSTANDING OF THE COMMERCE POWER
AS A TOOL FOR ADDRESSING INTERSTATE
PROBLEMS THAT STATES CANNOT
EFFECTIVELY ADDRESS ALONE.. 7

A. The Commerce Clause Enables
Congress to Regulate Interstate
Commerce Comprehensively 8

1. The Framers Empowered Congress
to Act to Address Problems of
National Scope..... 8

2. Congress Has the Power to Regulate
Individual Conduct that
Substantially Affects Interstate
Commerce 11

B. Longstanding Precedent Confirms the Understanding of the Commerce Power as a Means of Enabling Congress to Address Problems that Require Coordination and Cooperation Among the States	13
C. Our Nation’s Healthcare Crisis Is an Interstate Problem that States Cannot Fully Address on Their Own, and Is Thus a Proper Subject for the Exercise of Congress’s Commerce Power	15
1. The Problem of Uncompensated Care Transcends State Boundaries	15
2. Decisions to Forego Insurance Have a Substantial Effect on Interstate Commerce	18
3. State-Level Reforms Cannot Fully Address the Problems Associated With Uncompensated Care	20
4. Federal Regulation to Address the Healthcare Crisis Serves a Critical Role in Aiding State Reform Efforts	24
II. THE MINIMUM-COVERAGE PROVISION IS AN INTEGRAL ELEMENT OF CONGRESS’S INTERSTATE SOLUTION TO THE HEALTHCARE CRISIS	26

III. THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT, RATHER THAN DISPLACING STATE AUTHORITY, PRESERVES STATE POLICYMAKING DISCRETION IN THE IMPLEMENTATION OF HEALTHCARE REFORMS, BUILDING ON A SUCCESSFUL MODEL OF COOPERATIVE FEDERALISM.....	29
A. The Affordable Care Act Builds on a Long Tradition of Federal-State Cooperation.....	29
B. The Affordable Care Act Affords States Wide Latitude in Implementing Key Elements of the Act’s Reforms	31
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Dep't of Envtl. Conservation v. Environmental Prot. Agency</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	36
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	31
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	19
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	13
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	31
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 1 (1824)	11, 13, 14
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	7, 10, 12, 19, 26
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	30
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)	3, 25, 30
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	11, 30, 36
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	11
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968)	31

<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1999)	29, 36
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	2, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Department of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	11
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	36
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1989)	24
<i>Schaeffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	31
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	6, 19
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	25, 26, 30, 36
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	27, 29
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	11, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	2

<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	15
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	12, 14
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Health & Family Servs. v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002)	30, 31

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 4980H	31
26 U.S.C. § 5000A	i
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-94.....	34
42 U.S.C. § 1315a.....	34
42 U.S.C. § 1315a(b)(2)(B)(x)	34
42 U.S.C. § 1315a(b)(2)(B)(xi)	34
42 U.S.C. § 1395f(b)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 18031	31
42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)(1)	33
42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(3)(B)	33
42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(4)(A)	33

42 U.S.C. § 18031(e)(1)(B)	33
42 U.S.C. § 18051	34
42 U.S.C. § 18052	34
42 U.S.C. § 18091	21
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(B)	16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(F).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(G)	28
Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 19-211.....	18
Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 19-212.....	18
Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 19-214.....	18
REGULATIONS	
76 Fed. Reg. 41,891 (July 15, 2011).....	33
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>The Federalist No. 15</i> (A. Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	12
<i>The Federalist No. 16</i> (A. Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	12
<i>The Federalist No. 41</i> (J. Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	10

James Madison, <i>Vices of the Political System of the United States</i> , The Papers of Madison 348 50 (Robert A. Rutland <i>et al.</i> , eds., 1975)	9
2009 Budget Analysis, Health Regulatory Commissions, Dept. of Health and Mental Hygiene 18	18
American Hospital Association, <i>Uncompensated Hospital Care Fact Sheet (Dec. 2010)</i>	17
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Historical National Health Expenditure Data Web Tables T. 1 (2011).....	17
Robert D. Cooter & Neil S. Siegel, <i>Collective Action Federalism: A General Theory of Article I, Section 8</i> , 63 Stan. L. Rev. 115 (2010).....	10
Families USA, <i>Hidden Health Tax: Americans Pay a Premium 2</i> (2009).....	16
Bowen Garrett, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Cost of Failure to Enact Health Reform</i> (2009)	16
Health Services Cost Review Commission 2010 Report 2-4	17
Adele M. Kirk, <i>Riding the Bull: Experience With Individual Market Reform in Washing, Kentucky, and Massachusetts</i> , 25 J. Health Politics, Policy & Law 152 (2000)	22
Len M. Nichols, <i>State Regulation: What Have We Learned So Far?</i> 25 J. Health Politics,	

Policy & Law 175 (2000)	22
Neil S. Siegel, <i>Free Riding on Benevolence: Collective Action Federalism and the Individual Mandate</i> , 75 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> (forthcoming 2012)	28
Nancy C. Turnbull, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Insuring the Healthy or Insuring the Sick? The Dilemma of Regulating the Individual Health Insurance Market: Short Case Studies of Six States</i> (Feb. 2005)	23
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Health Insurance, Health Insurance Historical Tables</i>	21
